

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SMARTMATIC USA CORP.,
SMARTMATIC HOLDING B.V., AND
SGO CORPORATION LIMITED,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HERRING NETWORKS, INC., D/B/A
ONE AMERICA NEWS NETWORK,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-02900-CJN

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR RELIEF WITH
RESPECT TO ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF THE PROTECTIVE ORDER AND
SUBMISSION OF MATERIALS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO
OANN'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. OVERVIEW OF ARGUMENT 3

III. BACKGROUND 5

 A. Smartmatic Uncovers OANN’s Criminal Activity 6

 B. Smartmatic Writes OANN Regarding Its Deficient Production Of Documents Evidencing Its Executives’ Distribution of The Spreadsheet 9

 C. OANN Attempts to Cover Up Its Criminal Activity By Clawing Back Its Dissemination of The Spreadsheet 9

 D. OANN’s Privilege Log Reveals It Is Improperly Withholding Several Additional Documents Further Evidencing Its Criminal Dissemination of The Spreadsheet..... 12

 E. “Thank You Caitlin” 13

 F. OANN Informs Smartmatic That It Is Filing A Motion To Force Smartmatic To Destroy Evidence of OANN’s Criminal Activity 14

IV. LEGAL STANDARD..... 15

V. ARGUMENT 15

 A. The Joint Defense Privilege Does Not Protect A Communication Between Two Non-Attorneys Sharing And Discussing Illegally Obtained Information..... 17

 B. The Crime-Fraud Exception Cuts Off Any Application of Privilege to [REDACTED] Dissemination of the Stolen Passwords 19

 1. OANN’s Dissemination of the Stolen Passwords Appears To Have Violated the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510–2523 (“ECPA”) 20

 2. OANN’s Dissemination of the Spreadsheet Appears To Have Violated the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1030 (“CFAA”)..... 21

 3. OANN’s Dissemination of the Spreadsheet Constitutes “Misconduct Fundamentally Inconsistent With The Basic Premises Of The Adversary System” 22

- VI. OANN’s Request for Sanctions Is Baseless 24
 - A. Smartmatic Acted In Good Faith In Compliance With The Protective Order And The Federal Rules..... 24
 - 1. Smartmatic’s Review of Ex. BB Pre-Dated OANN’s Clawback Letter 24
 - 2. Smartmatic Complied with The Parties’ Protective Order 26
 - 3. Smartmatic Complied with Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)(5)(B)..... 27
 - 4. Smartmatic Conducted Itself in Good Faith 28
- VII. OANN Has Waived Any Ability To Request Relief 31
- VIII. CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amobi v. D.C. Dep’t of Corr., 262 F.R.D. 45, 54 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 34

BioConvergence LLC v. Attariwala, No. 20-mc-101 (RC), 2023 WL 2086078, at *14 (D.D.C. Feb. 17, 2023) 18

Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp., 218 F. Supp. 3d 197, 201 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 35

Coleman v. Am. Broadcasting Cos., Inc., 106 F.R.D. 201, 208 (D.D.C. 1985) 24

Coomer v. Lindell, No. 1:22-cv-01129-NYW-SKC (D. Colo.), 2023 WL 9320313..... 19

EEOC v. George Washington University, 502 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 26

Feld v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co., 292 F.R.D. 129, 137 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 18

In re Disposable Contact Lens Antitrust Litigation..... 27, 28

In re Grand Jury Subpoenas, 902 F.2d 244 (4th Cir. 1990)..... 17, 20

In re Grand Jury, 374 U.S. App. D.C. 428, 434, 475 F.3d 1299, 1305 (2007)..... 20

In re International Mineral Resources B.V., No. 14-mc-340(GK), 2015 WL 4555248, at *5 (D.D.C. July 28, 2015)..... 20, 23

In re Sealed Case, 754 F.2d 395, 399 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 20

Jones v. United States, 828 A.2d 169, 175 (D.C. 2003) 18

Minebea Co., Ltd. v. Papst, 228 F.R.D. 13 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 17, 18, 20

Priority One Servs., Inc. v. W & T Travel Servs., LLC, 987 F. Supp. 2d 1, 4 (D.D.C. 2013) 15

Recycling Sols., Inc. v. District of Columbia, 175 F.R.D. 407, 409 (D.D.C. 1997) 23

Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper, 447 U.S. 752, 767 (1980) 15

Shepherd v. Am. Broadcasting Cos., Inc., 62 F.3d 1469, 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 15

Twin Falls NSC, LLC v. S. Idaho Ambulatory Surgery Ctr., LLC, 2020 WL 5523384, at *19 (D. Idaho Sept. 14, 2020)..... 25

United States v. Cioni, 649 F.3d 276, 284 (4th Cir. 2011) 22

Williams v. District of Columbia, 806 F. Supp. 2d 44 n.9 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 29, 33

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C) 22

18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(2)(A) 22

18 U.S.C. § 2518(10)(a)(i)..... 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)(B) 29

Fed. R. Evid. 502(b)..... 33

Smartmatic USA Corp., Smartmatic Holding B.V. and SGO Corporation Limited (collectively, “Plaintiffs” or “Smartmatic”) file herein their response to Defendant Herring Networks d/b/a One America News Network’s (“OANN” or “Defendant”) motion for sanctions, styled as a “Motion For Relief From Plaintiffs’ Violations Of Judge Nichols’s Protective Order And Use Of OAN’s Clawbacked Material In Support Of Their Summary Judgment Response” (“Motion,” Dkt. 171, Jan. 19, 2024).
